

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI

Respondent,

vs.

GEORGE RICHEY

Appellant.

Circuit Court of St. Clair County
No. 14SR-CR00320

The Honorable Jerry Rellihan, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION, THE SHOW-ME
INSTITUTE, FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, THE RODERICK
AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER, AND FAIR AND
JUST PROSECUTION

Jeffrey J. Simon, #35558
Nicholas B. Kenney, # 68852
Jenna Brofsky, #69667
HUSCH BLACKWELL
4801 Main St
Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Phone 816 983 8000
jeff.simon@huschblackwell.com
nicholas.kenney@huschblackwell.com
jenna.brofsky@huschblackwell.com

Robert D. Friedman*
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIV. LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Phone 202 662 9042
rdf34@georgetown.edu

*Application for admission *pro hac vice*
pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT11

 I. Missouri Law Imposes Numerous Fines, Fees, and Other Monetary Assessments That Burden Indigent Criminal Defendants—And Jail Debt Is Often the Largest.....11

 II. Criminal Court Debt Causes Substantial Harm to Indigent Defendants13

 III. Monthly Show-Cause Hearings Are Unnecessary and Ineffective18

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Capital One Bank v. Creed</i> , 220 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Missouri Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 515 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. Banc 2017) | 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. Missouri Pub. Def. Comm’n v. Pratte</i> , 298 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. 2009)..... | 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Peterson</i> , 253 S.W.3d 77 (Mo. 2008) | 20 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| § 217.831, RSMo..... | 20 |
| § 221.070, RSMo..... | 19, 21 |
| § 302.137, RSMo..... | 12 |
| § 304.027, RSMo..... | 12 |
| § 304.028, RSMo..... | 12 |
| § 488.024, RSMo..... | 12 |
| § 488.026, RSMo..... | 12 |
| § 488.4014, RSMo | 12 |
| § 488.5017, RSMo | 11 |
| § 488.5025, RSMo | 12 |
| § 488.5028, RSMo | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| § 488.5336, RSMo | 12 |
| § 558.002, RSMo..... | 11, 13 |
| § 558.011, RSMo..... | 13 |
| § 595.045, RSMo..... | 12 |
| Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 83 Fed. Reg. 2642-01 | 13 |
| Mo. Code Regs. tit. 18, § 10-3.010(3)(A) | 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Alexandra Marinucci, <i>Achieving Ake: Defendants Deserve the Constitutional Right to Independent Mental Health Professionals</i> , 79 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 729 (2018)..... | 14 |
| Alexis Harris, et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System</i> (2017), <i>available at</i> http://www.monetarysanctions.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Monetary-Sanctions-Legal-Review-Final.pdf | 21 |
| Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School, <i>Confronting Criminal Justice Debt: A Guide for Policy Reform</i> (2016), <i>available at</i> http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Confronting-Crim-Justice-Debt-Guide-to-Policy-Reform-FINAL.pdf | 18 |
| Department of Labor & Industrial Relations, <i>Minimum Wage</i> , <i>available at</i> https://labor.mo.gov/DLS/MinimumWage | 12 |
| Katherine Beckett & Alexes Harris, <i>On Cash and Conviction: Monetary Sanctions as Misguided Policy</i> , 10 Criminology & Pub. Pol. 509 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://criminology.fsu.edu/wp-content/uploads/volume-10-issue-31.pdf | 14, 15 |
| Lauren-Brooke Eisen, <i>Paying for Your Time: How Charging Inmates Fees Behind Bars May Violate the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 15 Loy. J. Pub. Int. L 319 (2014) | 11, 17 |
| M. Eve Hanan, <i>Remorse Bias</i> , 83 Mo. L. Rev. 301 (2018)..... | 14 |
| Office of Justice Programs, Department of Justice, <i>Resource Guide: Reforming the Assessment and Enforcement of Fines and Fees</i> , <i>available at</i> https://ojp.gov/docs/finesfeesresguide.pdf | 14 |

Office of the Missouri Attorney General, 2014 Annual Report, *available at*
<https://archive.org/details/2014AGOAnnualReport/page/n15>20

Sarah Stillman, *Get Out of Jail, Inc.: Does the Alternatives-to-Incarceration Industry Profit from Injustice?*, The New Yorker (Jun. 23, 2014), *available at*
<https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2014/06/23/get-out-of-jail-inc>15

State of Missouri Public Defender Commission, Fiscal Year 2018, Annual Report, *available at* <https://publicdefender.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/MSPD-2018-Annual-Report.pdf>.....14

Titus Wu, *In rural Missouri, going to jail isn't free. You pay for it.*, The Missourian, *available at* https://www.columbiamissourian.com/news/state_news/in-rural-missouri-going-to-jail-isn-t-free-you/article_613b219a-f4d7-11e8-bf90-33125904976d.html (Dec. 19, 2018).9

Tony Messenger, *From Hamilton to homeless; another debtors' prison tale from rural Missouri*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Nov. 6, 2018), *available at*
https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/columns/tony-messenger/messenger-from-hamilton-to-homeless-another-debtors-prison-tale-from/article_0e68701e-dc14-58d8-a50f-9936ac4cd0bd.html16

Tony Messenger, *Poor defendants in Dent, Caldwell counties join not-so-exclusive \$10,000 club*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Oct. 16, 2018), *available at*
https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/columns/tony-messenger/messenger-poor-defendants-in-dent-caldwell-counties-join-not-so/article_aef8e1bf-96c6-56a5-9c82-10feff656721.html..... 15, 16

Tony Messenger, *St. Charles County points the way as lawmakers seek to end debtors prisons in Missouri*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Dec. 9, 2018), *available at*
https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/columns/tony-messenger/messenger-st-charles-county-points-the-way-as-lawmakers-seek/article_337547b9-cca9-5f53-91ec-bd1fe9ae6965.html.....19

Tony Messenger, *St. Louis woman did 20 days in jail for speeding; now rural Missouri judge wants her for 6 more months*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Nov. 25, 2018), *available at*
https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/columns/tony-messenger/messenger-st-louis-woman-did-days-in-jail-for-speeding/article_3aca26a5-dca7-5103-8b0e-0fd1b6179b82.html.....17

Tony Messenger, *St. Louis woman had a bad break up in 2006. Camden County still keeps putting her in jail because of it*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Dec. 4, 2018), available at https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/columns/tony-messenger/messenger-st-louis-woman-had-a-bad-break-up-in/article_ef846be4-0bb9-5231-b8c9-ee9b9c1afa1b.html.....16
